
N O T I C E
OF

MEETING
MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

will meet on

WEDNESDAY, 15TH FEBRUARY, 2017
at

7.00 pm
in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

COUNCILLOR DAVID BURBAGE (CHAIRMAN)
COUNCILLOR DEREK WILSON (VICE-CHAIRMAN)
COUNILLORS CLIVE BULLOCK, GERRY CLARK, DAVID COPPINGER), 
MAUREEN HUNT, RICHARD KELLAWAY, PHILIP LOVE, DEREK SHARP, 
ADAM SMITH, CLAIRE STRETTON AND LEO WALTERS 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS PAUL BRIMACOMBE, STUART CARROLL, CARWYN COX, 
JUDITH DIMENT, GEOFF HILL, MOHAMMED ILYAS, MARION MILLS, MJ SAUNDERS, 
HARI SHARMA AND LISA TARGOWSKA

Karen Shepherd
Democratic Services Manager

Issued: Tuesday, 7 February 2017

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting.

The agenda is available on the Council’s web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk – if you are viewing this on 
the website and there are appendices you are unable to access, please contact the

Panel Administrator Shilpa Manek 01628 796310, or democratic.services@rbwm.gov.uk

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly by 
the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  Congregate in the Town Hall Car 
Park, Park Street, Maidenhead (immediately adjacent to the Town Hall) and do not re-enter the building until told to do so 
by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings – The Council allows the filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings. This 
may be undertaken by the Council itself, or any person attending the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are 
acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be available for public viewing on the 
RBWM website. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic Services or 
Legal representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@rbwm.gov.uk


AGENDA

PART 1
ITEM SUBJECT WARD PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
To receive any apologies for absence.

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
To receive any declarations of interest.

3 - 4

3.  MINUTES 
To confirm the part I minutes of the meeting of 18 January 2017.

5 - 8

4.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION) 
To consider the Borough Planning Managers report on planning 
applications received. 

Full details on all planning applications (including application 
forms, site plans, objections received, correspondence etc.) can 
be found by accessing the Planning Applications Public Access 
Module by selecting the following link. 
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/web/dc_public_apps.htm

9 - 68

5.  ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING) 
To consider the Appeals Decision Report and Planning Appeals 
Received.

69 - 74

6.  ENFORCEMENT UPDATE - LAND AT FAIRVIEW 
STABLES - 16/50097 
To consider the Enforcement Update for the Land at Fairview 
Stables.

75 - 76

7.  ENFORCEMENT INFORMATION REPORT AND 
TEMPORARY STOP NOTICE - LAND TO THE SOUTH 
OF POOL LANE FARM 
To consider the Enforcement Report and Temporary Stop 
Notice for the Land to the south of Pool Lane Farm, 
Maidenhead.

77 - 82

ii



LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 
 
In accordance with the requirements of the Local Government (Access to Information) 
Act 
1985, each item on this report includes a list of Background Papers that have been 
relied 
on to a material extent in the formulation of the report and recommendation. 
The list of Background Papers will normally include relevant previous planning decisions, 
replies to formal consultations and relevant letter of representation received from local 
societies, and members of the public. For ease of reference, the total number of letters 
received from members of the public will normally be listed as a single Background 
Paper, 
although a distinction will be made where contra
[...]
scussion by the members of the committee or other body 
determining the issue.  You should notify Democratic Services before the meeting of your 
intention to speak. In order to avoid any accusations of taking part in the discussion or vote, 
you must move to the public area, having made your representations.  
 
If you have any queries then you should obtain advice from the Legal or Democratic Services 
Officer before participating in the meeting. 
 
If the interest declared has not been entered on to your Register of Interests, you must notify 
the Monitoring Officer in writing within the next 28 days following the meeting.  
 
 
 

4



i
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Management Panel – Wednesday, 18 January 2017
Author: Shilpa Manek

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL 

18.01.17

PRESENT: Councillors David Burbage (Chairman), Derek Wilson (Vice-Chairman), 
Clive Bullock, Gerry Clark, David Coppinger, Richard Kellaway, Philip Love, 
MJ Saunders, Derek Sharp, Adam Smith, Claire Stretton and Leo Walters.

Officers: Tony Carr (Traffic & Road Safety Manager), Victoria Gibson (Development 
Management Team Manager), Arron Hitchen (Senior Enforcement Officer), Jenifer 
Jackson (Head of Planning) and Shilpa Manek (Clerk).

110/15 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence received from Councillor Hunt. Councillor Saunders substituting.

111/15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillors Kellaway, Love, Stretton and Wilson, all declared an interest in item 3 as they 
were all Members of PRoM. Councillors Kellaway, Love and Wilson, all declared an interest 
in item 3 as they were all Members of the Maidenhead Town Partnership Board.

112/15 MINUTES
The Minutes of the Part I meeting on 19 December 2016 were Unanimously Agreed.

113/15 PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION)
The Panel considered the Borough Planning Manager’s report on planning applications and 
received updates in relation to a number of applications, following the publication of the 
agenda.

NB: *Updates were received in relation to planning applications marked with an asterisk.

Item 1
16/02277/FULL

The Lawns Guest 
House 
6 Boyn Hill Avenue 
Maidenhead 
SL6 4ER

Change of use from C1 (guest house) to C3 
(residential) to provide 7 x 2 bed and 1 x 1 bed flats 
with two storey rear extension, alterations and 
extension to roof to provide additional habitable 
accommodation with amendments to fenestration.

The Officers recommendation to permit the 
application was put forward by Councillor Stretton  
and seconded by Councillor Walters.
 
The PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY that the 
application be APPROVED as per the officer’s 
recommendation.

(Speakers: The Panel was addressed by Rosemary 
Harper, Applicant)

Item 2
*16/03011/FULL

17 Castle Hill 
Maidenhead 
SL6 4AD

Demolition of existing dwelling and replacement 
with 12no. apartments and modifications to existing 
gatehouse (retained as a 1-bedroom dwelling), 
associated parking and landscaping.

Councillor Love put forward a motion to refuse the
Officer’s recommendation on the grounds of harm 
to character of the surrounding area (DG1), failure 

5

Agenda Item 3



ii
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Management Panel – Wednesday, 18 January 2017
Author: Shilpa Manek

to enhance or preserve the character and 
appearance of the Conservation Area (CA2) and 
damage to character and amenity owing to scale 
and density (H11). It was also agreed that the order 
to assess the provisions of the NPPF be delegated 
to the Borough Planning Manager. This was 
seconded by Councillor Walters.

Nine Councillors (Councillors Burbage, Bullock, 
Clark, Kellaway, Love, Sharp, Smith, Stretton and 
Walters) voted for the motion. Councillors 
Coppinger, Saunders and Wilson abstained from 
voting. 
 
The PANEL VOTED that the application be 
REFUSED against the officer’s 
recommendation.

(Speakers: The Panel was addressed by Mr 
Stephen Pyne, Objector and Mr Thomas Rumble, 
Applicants Agent).

Item 3
16/03214/FULL

94 - 96 High Street 
Maidenhead

Erection of 3 storey building comprising retail and 8 
x 1 bedroom apartments following demolition of 
existing retail units.

The Officers recommendation to permit the 
application was put forward by Councillor 
Coppinger and seconded by Councillor Wilson.
 
The PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY that the 
application be APPROVED as per the officer’s 
recommendation.

(Speakers: The Panel was addressed by Ms 
Emily Temple, Applicants Agent).

Item 4
16/03360/FULL 

Colemans Solicitors
21 Marlow Road 
Maidenhead 
SL6 7AA 

Extension of existing building by altering second 
floor and adding third and fourth floor and 
penthouse floor, change of use from offices to 
create 7 no 1 bed and 7 no 2 bed apartments with 
gym and management office at basement level with 
external alterations (amendments to planning 
permission 16/00909/FULL).
 
The Officers recommendation to permit the 
application was put forward by Councillor Burbage  
and seconded by Councillor Smith.

A named vote was carried out, six councillors 
(Councillors Burbage, Bullock, Clark, 
Coppinger, Saunders and Smith) voted for the 
motion and five councillors (Kellaway, Love, 
Sharp, Walters and Wilson) voted against the 
motion.
 
The PANEL VOTED that the application be 
APPROVED as per the officer’s 

6



iii
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Management Panel – Wednesday, 18 January 2017
Author: Shilpa Manek

recommendation with the informative that 
officers suggest moving the cycle shed.

114/15 ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)
The Panel noted the appeal decisions. 

115/15 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT REPORT
The Panel voted Unanimously that an Enforcement Notice be issued which was the 
officer’s recommendation.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, ended at 8.05 pm

Chairman…………………….

Date…………………………..

7



This page is intentionally left blank



AGLIST

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD

Maidenhead Panel

15th February 2017

INDEX

APP = Approval

CLU = Certificate of Lawful Use

DD = Defer and Delegate

DLA = Defer Legal Agreement

PERM = Permit

PNR = Prior Approval Not Required

REF = Refusal

WA = Would Have Approved

WR = Would Have Refused

Item No. 1 Application No. 16/02025/FULL Recommendation PERM Page No. 
11

Location: Cliveden View Shopping Centre Shifford Crescent Maidenhead 

Proposal: Erection of a nursery with associated parking and improvements to existing parking layout and landscaping, 
together with fascia improvements to existing parade building and relocation of mobile library facility.

Applicant: Mr Howells Member Call-in: Cllr Derek Wilson Expiry Date: 26 August 2016
___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 2 Application No. 16/03006/FULL Recommendation PERM Page No. 
25

Location: Upper Lea Farm Startins Lane Cookham Maidenhead 

Proposal: Erection of a polytunnel (12.5m x 6m) for growing vegetables and associated lowering of land levels.

Applicant: Mr Fisher Member Call-in: Cllr M J Saunders Expiry Date: 23 December 2016
___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 3 Application No. 16/03309/FULL Recommendation REF Page No. 
31

Location: Land Opposite Lenore Cottage Rolls Lane Holyport Maidenhead 

Proposal: Erection of a pair of semi-detached cottages following demolition of builders sheds.

Applicant: Mr And Mrs Pickering Member Call-in: Cllr David Coppinger Expiry Date: 27 December 2016
___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 4 Application No. 16/03324/VAR Recommendation PERM Page No. 
39

Location: Tudor Lea 15 Sutton Close Cookham Maidenhead SL6 9QU

Proposal: Single storey front extension, part single, part two storey rear extension and alterations to ground and first floor 
right hand side elevation as approved under planning permission 15/02302 without complying with condition 2 
(matching materials) 4 (approved plans) to remove the boarding/render to the first floor rear elevation and 
replace with facing brickwork and alterations to fenestration. Replace approved drawing.

9

Agenda Item 4



AGLIST

Applicant: Mr And Mrs Smith Member Call-in: Cllr M J Saunders Expiry Date: 26 December 2016
___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 5 Application No. 16/03553/FULL Recommendation REF Page No. 
49

Location: Zaman House And Awan House Church Road Maidenhead 

Proposal: Construction of 16x two bed apartments with access, parking, landscaping and amenity spaces following 
demolition of existing 2x dwellings

Applicant: Mr Iqbal Member Call-in: Cllr. D. Wilson Expiry Date: 28 February 2017
___________________________________________________________________________________

Appeal Decision Report                                                                                                              Page No. 69

Planning Appeals Received                                                                                                        Page No. 72

Enforcement Update – Land at Fairview Stables – 16/50097                                                     Page No. 75

Enforcement Information Report – Land to the south of Pool Lane Farm                                   Page No. 77

Temporary Stop Notice - Land to the south of Pool Lane Farm                                                  Page No. 79

10



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

15 February 2017 Item:  1
Application 
No.:

16/02025/FULL

Location: Cliveden View Shopping Centre Shifford Crescent Maidenhead  
Proposal: Erection of a nursery with associated parking and improvements to existing parking 

layout and landscaping, together with fascia improvements to existing parade
[...]
ion equipment and predicted noise levels at the 
development site boundaries and residential site boundaries.

 2 The Streetcare Services Manager at Tinkers Lane Depot Tinkers Lane Windsor SL4 4LR tel: 
01628 796801 should be contacted for the approval of the access construction details and to 
grant a licence before any work is carried out within the highway.  A formal application should be 
made allowing at least 4 weeks notice to obtain details of underground services on the 

18



applicant's behalf.

 3 The attention of the applicant is drawn to the Berkshire Act 1986, Part II, Clause 9, which 
enables the Highway Authority to recover the costs of repairing damage to the footway or grass 
verge arising during building operations.

 4 The attention of the applicant is drawn to Section 59 of the Highways Act 1980 which enables 
the Highway Authority to recover expenses due to extraordinary traffic.

19



This page is intentionally left blank



Appenxix A 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

21



Appendix B 

 

 

22



Appendix C 

 

  

23



Appendix D 

 

 

24



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

15 February 2017 Item:  2
Application 
No.:

16/03006/FULL

Location: Upper Lea Farm Startins Lane Cookham Maidenhead  
Proposal: Erection of a polytunnel (12.5m x 6m) for growing vegetables and associated lowering 

of land levels.
Applicant: Mr Fisher
Agent: Mr Geoffrey Proffitt
Parish/Ward: Cookham Parish/Bisham And Cookham Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Susan Sharman on 01628 685320 or at 
susan.sharman@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 The proposal is for an appropriate form of development in the Green Belt that will not harm the 
character and appearance of the area or the living conditions of any neighbouring residential 
properties.

1.2 While there are concerns about possible permitted development rights, the existing a
[...]
MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

15 February 2017 Item:  3
Application 
No.:

16/03309/FULL

Location: Land Opposite Lenore Cottage Rolls Lane Holyport Maidenhead  
Proposal: Erection of a pair of semi-detached cottages following demolition of builders sheds.
Applicant: Mr And Mrs Pickering
Agent: Mr Philip Tilbury
Parish/Ward: Bray Parish/Bray Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Susan Sharman on 01628 685320 or at 
susan.sharman@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 The proposal would not harm the living conditions of any neighbours nor the character and 
appearance of the area.  However, it would have a greater impact on the openness of the Green 
Belt and the purposes of including the land in it than the previous development on site and, as 
such, is inappropriate development in the Green Belt.  Although the proposal would contribute to 
the housing supply in the Royal Borough this alone does not justify allowing inappropriate 
development in the Green Belt and no ‘very special circumstances’ exist in this case.

It is recommended the Panel refuses planning permission for the following summarised 
reasons (the full reason is identified in Section 10 of this report):

1. Represents inappropriate development in the Green Belt for which no very special 
circumstances exist to justify allowing it.  Contrary to policies GB1 and GB2(A) of 
the Local Plan and paragraph 89 of the NPPF.

2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION

 At the request of Councillor. D. Coppinger for the reason that it is in the public interest.

3. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS

3.1 The application site comprises an area of land of 0.07 hectares and is located at the end and on 
the east side of Rolls Lane, Holyport.  The site is currently vacant but had previously, until 
recently, been occupied by a number of predominantly single storey outbuildings positioned 
along the northern edge of the site.

3.2 In front of the site along the west side of Rolls Lane are 
[...]
of the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead 
Local Plan 1999 (incorporating alterations adopted June 2003) and paragraph 89 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework, March 2012.  

35



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

37



Appendix B 

 

 

38



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

15 February 2017 Item:  4
Application 
No.:

16/03324/VAR

Location: Tudor Lea 15 Sutton Close Cookham Maidenhead SL6 9QU 
Proposal: Single storey front extension, part single, part two storey rear extension and alterations 

to ground and first floor right hand side elevation as approved under planning 
permission 15/02302 without complying with condition 2 (matching materials) 4 
(approved plans) to remove the boarding/render to the first floor rear elevation and 
replace with facing brickwork and alterations to fenestration. Replace approved 
drawing.

Applicant: Mr And Mrs Smith
Agent: Mr Jason Lee
Parish/Ward: Cookham Parish/Bisham And Cookham Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Sheila Bowen on 01628 796061 or at 
sheila.bowen@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1  Planning permission has already been granted for a very similar extension, however the 
extension has not been built in accordance with the approved plans or recommended conditions 
and therefore this application has been submitted to seek to vary these conditions where 
necessary.

1.2 The rear extension to this house has been built with bricks which match one of the bricks on the 
original property.  The rear patio doors are of grey powder coated aluminium as specified in the 
original application and approved. The other windows however are also grey rather than white 
(as required to match the existing) and an objection is raised to this as it is not in keeping with 
the original house or the character and appearance of the area.  None of the rear windows are 
leaded, nor is this a requirement as none of the rear windows were originally leaded.  The 
applicant has confirmed that they would be willing to coat the grey windows, (not the doors) 
white to overcome objections and this can be conditioned.

1.3 Additionally, the rear gable elevation is of brick rather than being of timber and render as 
originally approved.  Other houses in the close, including the neighbouring one, all have brick 
rear elevations.  It is considered that the proposed rear extension is not of sufficient bulk that it 
needs to be broken up with this detailing and therefore its omission is considered acceptable. 
Subject to the windows being coated white the proposal is not considered harmful to the 
character of the house or the area, and complies with the Cookham Village Design Statement 
and the relevant Local Plan policies.  

It is recommended the Panel grants planning permission with the conditions listed in 
Section 9 of this report.

2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION

 At the request of Councillor Saunders, only if the recommendation of the Head of Planning is 
to grant the variations, because of neighbours, Cookham Parish Council and Cookham 
Society concerns.

3. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS

3.1 The site is a two storey house situated in a close of 1950’s detached houses which vary in size, 
but which share a prominent design theme encompassing features such as mock-Tudor timbered 

39



front elevations and leaded windows on the front elevations, giving it a highly individual character.  
The house in question had an original back wall built of brick, without any mock-Tudor features or 
leaded windows at the rear.

4. DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOSAL AND ANY RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

15/02302 Single storey front extension, part single, part two storey 
rear extension and alterations to ground and first floor 
right hand side elevation.

Approved 11.9.2015

4.1 The proposal is to vary condition 2, w
[...]
Appendix B – Approved plans and elevations reference 15/02302
 Appendix C – Plans and elevations as built, subject of current application.

9. CONDITIONS RECOMMENDED FOR INCLUSION IF PERMISSION IS GRANTED 

^CR;;

 1 All of the side and rear grey windows shall be coated white to the satisfaction of the Local 
Planning Authority within 6 months of the date of this decision notice and thereafter maintained 
as such.. 
Reason: In the interests of the visual amenities of the area.  Relevant Policies - Local Plan DG1.

 2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the approved plans 
15-010-10c.
Reason: To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the approved 
particulars and plans.

43



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Appendix A 

 

45



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix B 

46



 

 

Appendix C

 

47



This page is intentionally left blank



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

15 February 2017 Item:  5
Application 
No.:

16/03553/FULL

Location: Zaman House And Awan House Church Road Maidenhead  
Proposal: Construction of 16x two bed apartments with access, parking, landscaping and 

amenity spaces following demolition of existing 2x dwellings
Applicant: Mr Iqbal
Agent: Mr Jake Collinge
Parish/Ward: Maidenhead Unparished/Oldfield Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Antonia Liu on 01628 796697 or at 
antonia.liu@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 The site is located within a built up area of Bray wherein the principle of development is 
acceptable. However, due to its form, scale, bulk and design of the proposed buildings, and its 
limited setting, would result in the proposal appearing out of scale and as a purpose built flatted 
development, which would represent an overly dominant and incongruous development. The 
proposal would also result in the loss of trees to the detriment of the char
[...]
nning under the Council Constitution is delegated to issue any Notice relating to 

enforcement action under the Town & Country Planning Act 1990 where it is considered to be of an 

urgent nature.

On 25 January 2017 the enforcement team reported to the Head of Planning that a breach of 

planning control had occurred and it was officer opinion that a Temporary Stop Notice was required.

BREACH OF CONTROL: Without planning permission the importation and distribution of materials, 

including but not limited to soil, to facilitate the formation of hardstanding and the raising of land.

The head of planning authorised action to: 

Issue a Temporary Stop Notice requiring the following:

1. Stop the importation of materials, including but not limited to soil.
2. Stop the distribution by all mechanical means of materials, including but not limited to soil.
3. Stop the formation of a hardstanding.
4. Stop the importation of soil to be used in connection with land raising.
5. Stop the scraping and re-distribution of soil to re-profile and raise the land.
6. Stop the digging of trenches.

A copy of the Temporary Stop Notice is appended to this information report

77

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



ISSUED 25 January 2017

THE ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR AND MAIDENHEAD

TEMPORARY STOP NOTICE

Relating to

Land to the south east of Pool Lane Farm, Broadmoor Road, Waltham St Lawrence, Reading, 
Berkshire

Jenifer Jackson, Head of Planning, Town Hall, St Ives Road, 
Maidenhead, SL6 1RF

Ref: AH

79



IMPORTANT – THIS COMMUNICATION AFFECTS YOUR PROPERTY

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990
(As amended by the Planning and Compensation Act 1991 and the Planning and 

Compulsory Purchase Act 2004)

TEMPORARY STOP NOTICE

SERVED BY:  The Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead hereinafter referred to as 
"the Council".

To:  Trevor James Fuller of 35 Micawber Avenue, Uxbridge, Middlesex, UB8 3NY

On 25  January 2017 the Council has issued this temporary stop notice alleging that 
there has been a breach of planning control on the land described in section 2 below. 
This temporary stop notice is issued by the Council, in exercise of their power in Section 
171E of the 1990 Act, because they think that it is expedient that the activity specified in 
this notice should cease on the land described in section 4 below.  The Council now 
prohibits the carrying out of the activity specified in this notice.  Important additional 
information is given in the Annex to this notice.

1. THE REASONS FOR ISSUING THIS NOTICE

Inappropriate development is, by definition, harmful to the Green Belt and should not 
be approved except in very special circumstances.  When considering planning merits on 
a site within the Green Belt substantial weight should be give to any harm to the Green 
Belt. ‘Very Special circumstances’ will not exist unless the potential harm to the Green 
Belt by reason of inappropriateness, and any other harm, is clearly outweighed by other 
considerations. The importation of materials, the formation of hardstanding, the 
scraping and re-distribution of soil and the formation of bunding represents 
inappropriate development in the Green Belt and the owner has failed to detail very 
special circumstances that outweigh the in principle harm and impact on the openness 
as required by the NPPF.

The further raising and re-profiling of land and the distribution of materials will cause a 
bunding effect that will impede the free flow of flood waters.

Accordingly the development is contrary to saved Policies GB1, GB2, GB3 and F1 of the 
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead Local Plan (Incorporating Alterations 
Adopted June 2003), Paragraphs 87 - 89 and 103 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework (March 2012).

2. THE LAND TO WHICH THIS NOTICE RELATES

Land to the south east of Pool Lane Farm, Broadmoor Road, Waltham St Lawrence, 
Reading, Berkshire shown edged red on the attached plan (“the Land”).

80



3. THE ACT
[...]
dmp_03324_item 4
	meeings_170215_mdmp_appendices_item 4_appendix
	meetings_170215_mdmp_03553_item 5
	meeings_170215_mdmp_appendices_item 5_appendix

	5 ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)
	6 ENFORCEMENT UPDATE - LAND AT FAIRVIEW STABLES - 16/50097
	7 ENFORCEMENT INFORMATION REPORT AND TEMPORARY STOP NOTICE - LAND TO THE SOUTH OF POOL LANE FARM
	170215_Temporary Stop Notice (2)




Minutes of the meeting


i

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL 

15.02.17

PRESENT: Councillors David Burbage (Chairman), Derek Wilson (Vice-Chairman), 
Clive Bullock, Gerry Clark, David Coppinger, Maureen Hunt, Richard Kellaway, 
Philip Love, Adam Smith, Claire Stretton, Leo Walters and MJ Saunders.

Officers: Tony Carr (Traffic & Road Safety Manager), Jenifer Jackson (Head of 
Planning), Karen Shepherd, Antonia Liu and Matthew Tucker (Solicitor - Shared Legal 
Solutions)

Also Present: Councillor Judith Diment

116/15 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Derek Sharp, Councillor 
Saunders substituted.

117/15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Kellaway declared a prejudicial interest in item 2 as he lived close to the 
application site. Councillor Kellaway left the room for the duration of the discussion 
and voting on the item.

118/15 MINUTES

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 
January 2017 be approved.

119/15 PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION)

The Panel considered the Head of Planning and Development’s report on planning 
applications and received updates in relation to a number of applications, following 
the publication of the agenda.

NB: *Updates were received in relation to planning applications marked with an 
asterisk.

Item 1
16/02025/FULL

Cliveden View 
Shopping Centre
Shifford Crescent
Maidenhead 

Erection of a nursery with associated parking 
and improvements to existing parking layout 
and landscaping, together with fascia 
improvements to existing parade building and 
relocation of mobile library facility

The item was withdrawn from the agenda

Item 2
*16/03006/FULL

Upper Lea Farm
Startins Lan
Cookham 

Erection of a polytunnel (12.5m x 6m) for 
growing vegetables and associated 
lowering of land levels.
The officer’s recommendation to permit the 
application, with an additional condition to 
withdraw the Permitted Development rights for 



ii

Maidenhead classes Q, R and S was put forward by 
Councillor Saunders and seconded by 
Councillor Smith.

A named vote was taken, nine Councillors 
(Councillors Burbage, Bullock, Clark, 
Coppinger, Love, Saunders, Smith, Walters 
and D. Wilson) voted for the motion. Councillor 
Hunt voted against the motion. Councillor 
Stretton abstained from voting. 

The PANEL VOTED that the application be 
APPROVED as per the officer’s 
recommendation, with an additional 
condition to withdraw the Permitted 
Development rights for classes Q, R and S .

(Speakers: The Panel was addressed by Dick 
Scarfe, Cookham Society).

Item 3
16/03309/FULL

Land Opposite Lenore 
Cottage
Rolls Lane
Holyport Maidenhead 

Erection of a pair of semi-detached cottages 
following demolition of builders sheds.

The item was withdrawn from the agenda

Item 4
*16/03324/VAR 

Tudor Lea
15 Sutton Close 
Cookham
Maidenhead
SL6 9QU

Single storey front extension, part single, 
part two storey rear extension and 
alterations to ground and first floor right 
hand side elevation as approved under 
planning permission 15/02302 without 
complying with condition 2 (matching 
materials) 4 (approved plans) to remove the 
boarding/render to the first floor rear 
elevation and replace with facing brickwork 
and alterations to fenestration. Replace 
approved drawing.
The Officers recommendation to permit the 
application, with an informative to request that 
the applicant consider tinting the brickwork on 
the side elevation, was put forward by 
Councillor Stretton  and seconded by 
Councillor D. Wilson.

The PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY that the 
application be APPROVED as per the 
officer’s recommendation with the 
informative to request that the applicant 
consider tinting the brickwork on the side 
elevation.

(Speakers: The Panel was addressed by 



iii

Roger Davies in objection, Dick Scarfe, 
Cookham Society and Mr Smith, Applicant).

Item 5
16/03553/FULL

Zaman House And 
Awan House
Church Road 
Maidenhead 

Construction of 16x two bed apartments 
with access, parking, landscaping and 
amenity spaces following demolition of 
existing 2x dwellings

The item was withdrawn from the agenda

120/15 ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)

The Panel noted the appeal decisions. 

Councillor Love, on behalf of the Panel, thanked officers for their work on recent 
appeals.

121/15 ENFORCEMENT UPDATE - LAND AT FAIRVIEW STABLES - 16/50097

Members received an update on enforcement in relation to application 16/50097. 
Officers on a site visit before the enforcement notice was issued discovered that the 
caravan had been moved. Therefore when the enforcement notice was issued it did 
not include condition v). It was confirmed that the removal of the condition did not 
affect the ability of the council to enforce the order if evidence arose of the 
relocation of the occupants to the barn.

122/15 ENFORCEMENT INFORMATION REPORT AND TEMPORARY STOP NOTICE - 
LAND TO THE SOUTH OF POOL LANE FARM

Members received an update on enforcement in relation to land to the south east of 
Pool Lane Farm, Broadmoor Road, Waltham St Lawrence, Reading , Berkshire. 
Members noted that a Temporary Stop Notice had been served because materials 
were being brought onto the site to facilitate the formation of hardstanding and the 
raising of the land. The Head of Planning had used urgency powers in the council’s 
constitution to issue a Temporary Stop Notice with effect from 25 January 2017 to 
22 February 2017. The notice would give the authority the opportunity to investigate 
further and take enforcement action as necessary.

Councillor Hunt thanked the planning and enforcement teams and legal officer for 
their excellent work on this issue.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, ended at 7.55 pm

Chairman…………………….

Date…………………………..


